Abstract 

The aim of this study is to analyse the effects of internal control system deficiency on capital project management 
in the Nigerian public sector. A sample of two hundred and twenty eight capital projects (228) was used. Kendall’s 
tau_ b τ, ANOVA and Chi-square X2 statistics were employed for analysing the data collected. This study finds 
that internal control system deficiency has significant negative effects on capital project management in the 
Nigerian Public Sector.

[...]

unaccomplished capital project strategies, resulting into capital project mismanagement. ‘’Countless kilometres of 
road, many fine factories and hundreds more projects exist only as dreams in Nigeria despite years of promises’’ 
(Simon, 2012, p.1).  

From the report of Presidential Project Assessment Committee (PPAC), there are ‘Eleven thousand, eight 
hundred and eighty- six (11,886) abandoned projects that will cost an estimated ₦7.78 trillion to complete. If the 
government does not start any new projects, it will take more than five years budgeting about 1.5 trillion annually 
to complete them all (El- Rufai, 2012, p.1).  

Simon (2012) argues that control over project management in Nigeria should improve to reduce the problem of

[...]

because it is versatile, efficient and accommodates generalisation expected in this type of study.  

3.2 Population 

The population of this study is all capital projects in the audit reports presented to the house of assembly in 
Lagos State government for five years of 2008 to 2012 for all the three hundred and thirty-one (331) Ministries, 
Departments and Agencies (MDAs) over the period covered. This study identified a population of one thousand 
and five (1005) capital projects upon which the research analysis is based.  

3.3 Sample and sampling technique 

The sampling procedure adopted for this research work is stratified random sampling. The sample size is two 
hundred and eighty- six (286) capital projects from the population of one thousand and five (1005). The sample 
was determined using Slovin’s formula n = N/1+ N (℮)2 , where n is the sample size, N is the population size, and e 
is the margin of error.  

N = Population of 1005 
℮ = Margin of error of 5% 

n = 1005/1+ 1005 (℮) 2 
n = 1005/1+ 1005 (0.05) 2 = 1005/ 1+2.5125

[...]

audit opinion contained in the audit report was done. In order to answer the research questions and test the 
formulated hypotheses, ten (10) coders were trained, tested and interchanged to review the audit reports on capital 
projects. The ten coders successfully analysed two hundred and twenty-eight (228) or about 80% of sample of 
capital projects (Table 3.1).  

Coders’ interpretation of the audit opinion sentences was recorded for the two variables highlighted for this 
study. Internal control system deficiency (ICSD) is the dependent variable. It is proxied with stewardship

[...]

This is to contribute to the body of knowledge in this area 
of study.  

The aim leads to two research objectives. And in order to provide evidential support to satisfy these objectives, 
two research questions were answered and two hypotheses were tested. A sample size of two hundred and eighty- 
six (286) capital projects from Auditor general’s report for five years 2008 to 2012 was statistically identified for 
this study. Two hundred and twenty eight (228) capital projects were adequately analysed. The data analysis was 
carried out through the use of descriptive statistics in the form of frequencies, descriptive, Chi square X2 and 
ANOVA. Kendall’s tau _b coefficient of correlation τ was used to test the hypotheses.